




August 20, 1992

Honorable Brian Cochran

City of Lemon Grove

Office of City Council

3232 Main Street

Lemon Grove, CA  92045






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-92-401

Dear Mayor Cochran:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


This letter confirms that your letter dated July 10, 1992, accurately summarizes the telephone advice provided to you, that the Act does not preclude your leasing of real property in a redevelopment area.


As we discussed, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official at any level of state or local government from participating in a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest.  The private decision to lease property is not regulated by the Act.


However, once you do lease property in the area, the property could be an economic interest which may result in a conflict of interest.  Section 87103 provides that you have a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you, your immediate family, or on any real property in which you have an interest of $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b).)


Section 82033 provides that an "interest in real property" includes any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official if the fair market value of the interest is $1,000 or more.  Regulation 18729(b) provides that the value of a leasehold interest is the amount of rent owed during a 12-month period.  Thus, if your payments on the lease are $1,000 or more annually, you have a leasehold interest in real property as defined in the Act.


Moreover, as we discussed, your clients are sources of income which may also result in a conflict of interest.  We have enclosed information concerning sources of income for your information.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Blanca Breeze  


Counsel, Legal Division
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